Financial instruments that are not denominated in the functional currency of the operating unit involved expose the Group to
currency risk. The carrying value of the Group’s financial instruments at 31 March, including derivative financial instruments, on
which exchange differences would be recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement in the following year, were as follows:

US dollar
£m

Euro
£m

Other
£m

Total
£m

31 March 2023 (303.3) (135.7) 3.7 (435.3)
31 March 2024 (392.3) (138.0) 3.6 (526.7)

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2024156 157InformationFinancials

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Strategic Report Governance

25. Financial instruments continued

(g) Sensitivity analysis
The following table shows the impact of currency translation exposures arising from monetary assets and liabilities of the Group
that are not denominated in sterling, along with the impact of a reasonably possible change in fuel prices and interest rates, with
all other variables held constant.

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Income
Statement

(charge) /
credit

Other
Comprehensive
Income credit /

(charge)

Income
Statement
(charge) /

credit

Other
Comprehensive
Income credit /

(charge)
10% increase in aviation fuel prices – 67.3 – 61.1
10% weakening in GBP vs USD (43.6) 137.5 (33.7) 129.9
10% weakening in GBP vs EUR (15.3) 329.8 (15.1) 284.0
1ppt increase in interest rate – 8.9 – 12.0

10% decrease in aviation fuel prices – (67.3) – (61.1)
10% strengthening in GBP vs USD 35.7 (112.5) 27.6 (106.2)
10% strengthening in GBP vs EUR 12.5 (270.4) 12.3 (232.3)
1ppt decrease in interest rate – (8.9) – (12.0)

(h) Capital management
The Group considers capital to be net debt plus total equity. Net debt is calculated as total bank debt, borrowings and lease
liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents and money market deposits as shown in Note 27. Total equity is as shown in the
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. The objectives for managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to
continue as a going concern, in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, to secure funds at
competitive rates for its future aircraft acquisition commitments and to maintain an efficient cost of capital structure. To maintain